MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSIONS, OCTOBER 28-31, 1957,

JANUARY 13-16, 1958,

MAY 6-8, 1958

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

Chapter 210

AN ACT Clarifying Administrative Procedure for Ferry Service for North Haven, Vinalhaven, Islesboro and Swan's Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Purchase of equipment and property. Suitable boats, wharves, landing places and all other necessary appurtenances shall be secured acquired by the Maine Port Authority through purchase, lease, condemnation or agreement so as to adequately provide for transporting vehicles, freight and passengers to and from said towns of North Haven, Vinalhaven, Islesboro and Swan's Island at an estimated a cost of not to exceed \$2,500,000. Said cost and interest during the establishment of such ferry line or lines shall be taken and appropriated from the proceeds of bonds issued under authority of this act.

Any necessary condemnation proceedings shall be taken under the provisions of chapter 52, sections 11 to 22, of the Revised Statutes.

The costs incurred in establishing the ferry line or lines shall be paid by the Treasurer of State from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds herein authorized upon approval by the Maine Port Authority, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 15-A, section 19, of the Revised Statutes.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Tolls. The Maine Port Authority shall operate such ferry line or lines as a toll system to retire the bonds issued as provided by this act and to provide for all the expenses and maintenance incurred hereunder. The Maine Port Authority shall charge and collect such tolls for the use of such ferry line or lines by vehicles, freight and passengers as may from time to time be determined and ordered by it, having due regard to the value of the services rendered, the cost of upkeep, maintenance, repairs and operation, and interest on the bonds issued.

All money collected as tolls shall be regularly deposited by the authority in some bank or trust company designated by the Treasurer of State, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 18, section 11, of the Revised Statutes.'

- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Treasurer of State to issue bonds. The Treasurer of State is hereby authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$2,500,000 for the purpose of raising funds for the establishment and operation of said ferry line or lines and interest the payment of interest due during such establishment as provided for in section 10. Said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State.'
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 211

- 'Sec. 7. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the Governor and Council; but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. The proceeds of the sales of such bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the Governor and Council, are hereby appropriated to be used solely for the purposes set forth in this act. Any balance unexpended shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward
- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 190, §§ 8, 9, 10, repealed and replaced. Sections 8, 9 and 10 of chapter 190 of the private and special laws of 1957 are hereby repealed and the following sections enacted in place thereof:

to the same account to be used only for the purposes set forth herein.'

- 'Sec. 8. Proceeds of bonds and tolls not available for other purposes; must be kept in a separate fund. The proceeds of all bonds issued under the authority of this act, and the tolls collected hereunder, shall at all times be kept in a separate fund, distinct from all other moneys of the State and shall be drawn upon and be available only for purposes set forth in this act.
- Sec. 9. Operations. The Maine Port Authority shall operate such ferry line or lines as a toll system to retire the bonds issued as provided by this act and to provide for all the expenses and maintenance incurred hereunder. The authority shall employ such persons and authorize such expenditures as shall be necessary for the upkeep, maintenance, repairs and operation of the ferry line or lines. The authority shall approve all expenditures for the upkeep, maintenance, repairs and operation of the ferry line or lines, which shall be paid by the Treasurer of State, from the fund, heretofore established, on warrants signed by the State Controller.
- Sec. 10. Interest and debt retirement. Interest due or accruing upon any bonds issued under the provisions of this act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity shall be paid by the Treasurer of State. The interest charges on the bonds issued hereunder, that accrue before sufficient funds are available from tolls to pay them in full, shall be paid from the proceeds from the bonds issued under the provisions of this act until such time as the tolls of the ferry line or lines, applicable for the payment of interest, are sufficient for this purpose.'

Effective April 17, 1958

Chapter 211

AN ACT Permitting Town of Madawaska to Raise Money for Nursing Home.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Madawaska to raise money for nursing home. The Town of Madawaska, Aroostook County, may raise or appropriate money to provide for or support a nursing home in the town of Madawaska for the hospitalization or nursing care of aged human beings.